
DEER PARK UFSD  
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OCTOBER 21, 2014 
OPEN MEETING AGENDA – 7:00 PM* 

ADMINISTRATION OFFICE 

 
         
I.         Call to Order         
 

*Please note that it is anticipated that the Board will adjourn for an Executive Session 
at 7:00p.m., at the conclusion of which, the Board will reconvene in public session at 
approximately 8:00 p.m. to begin conducting business. 

 
II.        Pledge, Roll Call:  Members, Board of Education & Administration  

 
III.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

Recommend that the Board of Education make the necessary corrections 
and move for the approval of the Minutes from the Open Meeting on 
September 23, 2014 and the work session of October 7, 2014.  
 

PRESENTATIONS: 
A special Thank You to 

Custom Computer Specialists 
for their generous donation to the 

DPHS DARK FALCON’s Team 
 Gregory Galdi, President & CEO 

 Keith Petoske, Sales Manager for Public Sector 
 Laura Kowalik, Account Support Representative 

 MaryAnn Benzola, Marketing Manager 
~~~ 

 
School Board Recognition Month 

Thank you to our 
Board of Education 

for their time and commitment to the 
Students & Staff of the 

Deer Park School District 
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IV. NEW BUSINESS 
 

1. MONETARY DONATION FROM CUSTOM COMPUTER 
 

Recommend that the Board of Education approve the following 
resolution: 

 
RESOLVED, that the Board of Education accept a donation of $3,000 
to the DPHS Dark Falcon’s  (Pumpkin Chuckin’ Team) from Custom 
Computer.  
 
The Board of Education accepts this donation with much 
appreciation.  
 

 
2. DONATION OF ELECTRIC KEYBOARDS FROM FIVE TOWNS COLLEGE 

 
Recommend that the Board of Education approve the following 
resolution: 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board of Education accept a donation from Five 
Towns College of 30 electric keyboards to update the keyboard lab 
they originally donated some years ago. 
 
The Board of Education accepts this donation with much 
appreciation.  
 
 

3. DONATION OF FIVE DELL COMPUTER WORKSTATIONS 
 
Recommend that the Board of Education approve the following 
resolution: 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board of Education accept the donation of five 
Dell computer workstations from Natural Organics, Inc.  to be 
deployed as additional devices to benefit our instructional programs. 

 
The Board of Education accepts this donation with much 
appreciation.  

 
 

October 21, 2014 - Agenda Page 2 
 



4. SECOND READING AND APPROVAL OF POLICIES 
 

Recommend that the Board of Education approve the following 
resolution: 

 
RESOLVED, that the Board of Education approve the following 
policies as accepted and adopted by the Board of Education and 
placed in the Board of Education Policy Manual.  

 
#1000 Community Relations Goals 
#2121 Board Member Qualifications 
#4526 Computer Use in Instruction 
#5405 Student Wellness 
#5500 Student Records 
#6700 Purchasing 
#6700-R Purchasing Regulation 

 
5. CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR ASPHALT/ADDITIONAL CURB 

@ JQA 
 

Recommend that the Board of Education approve the following 
resolution: 

 
RESOLVED, that based upon the approval of the District’s 
architect, Change Order No. 1 for Contract No. 1B Site Work Recon., 
is hereby approved at an increase of $3,284.00. 

 
6. TAX LEVY FOR 2014-2015 SCHOOL YEAR 

 
Recommend, that the Board of Education approve the following 

 resolution: 
 
 RESOLVED, that pursuant to Subdivision 12, Section 1604 of 
 Education Law, the estimated Receipt including application of the 
 fund balance determined that required levy of taxes for school 
 district purposes be established as follows: 
 
 2014-2015 General Fund Appropriations  $ 105,929,364 
 Less estimated receipts for 2014-2015                  34,326,155 
 Subtotal for Budget     $   71,603,209 
 Less fund balance                         4,000,000 
 Less use of reserves                        1,079,023 
 Tax levy for school purposes               $   66,524,186 
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 RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 259, and/or subdivision (2) 
 section 1804 of education law, the following additional tax levies 
 also be established: 
 
 DEER PARK PUBLIC LIBRARY, as requested by the Library   
 Trustees:  $2,955,944 and, 
  
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 8 of the  
 Suffolk County Tax Act and based upon the assessed values which  
 have been certified to the District, the following computer tax  
 rates per $100 of  assessed value be adopted and ordered certified 
 to the Supervisor of the  Town of Babylon, together with the dollar 
 amounts to be raised by the President of the Board of Education of 
 the Deer Park Union Free School District.  The tax rate for the  
 2014-2015 school year for the school district is $196.23 (2.96%  
 increase), and for the Deer Park Library $8.72 (2.35% increase). 
 
7. APPROVAL OF CO-CURRICULAR ADVISORS FOR THE 2014-2015  

SCHOOL YEAR                        
 

   Recommend, that the Board of Education approve the following  
  resolution: 

 
  RESOLVED, that the following co-curricular advisors be approved 
  for the 2014-15 school year: 

CO-CURRICULAR LIST 

2014-2015 SCHOOL YEAR 

HIGH SCHOOL 

ACTIVITY/CLUB NAME EXP. UNITS AMOUNT 

Academic Team Advisor Matthew Murphy 5+ 5  $       3,132.80  

Art Club Rita Murphy 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Chamber Ensemble (Chorus)  Catherine Lubrano 5+ 4.5  $       2,819.52  

Chamber Ensemble (Orchestra)  Kathryn Attard 5+ 5  $       3,132.80  

Chess & Mind Games Victor LoMonaco 5+ 1  $          626.56  

Class Advisors - Freshman Colleen Garay 1 2  $          966.28  

  John Beleckas 1 2  $          966.28  

Class Advisors - Junior Edward Johntry 3 4.5  $       2,174.13  

  Desiree LaCova 1 4.5  $       2,174.13  

Class Advisor - Senior James Henry 5+ 12  $       7,518.72  
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Class Advisors- Sophomore Kathryn Attard 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

  Catherine Lubrano 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Community Service/Anti-Bullying Club Beth Kabaservice 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Cornerstone Noel Skelton 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

DECA Gregory Menig 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Environmental Club Francis Amendola 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Extra Curr. Acct. Treasurer Gregory Menig 5+ 8  $       5,012.48  

Gay/Straight Alliance Jessica Yawney 5 3  $       1,879.68  
Health Education Action Team 
(HEAT) Sheryl Deacon 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

International Culture Club Alfonsina Sguera 5+ 1.5  $          939.84  

  Josephine DiMaio 5+ 1.5  $          939.84  

Jazz Ensemble (Band) Jerry Cannarozzo  5+ 7  $       4,385.92  

Kickline Advisor Ariel Miano 3 10 $4,831.40  
Kickline Choreographer** (Athletic 
Code) Holly Petrone 1 6  $       2,898.84  

Literary Magazine Scott Carney 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Marching Band Director Jerry Cannarozzo  5+ 8  $       5,012.48  

Math Team Kevin McCreesh 5+ 5  $       3,132.80  

Musical Conductor Scott Abrams 5+ 5.66  $       3,546.33  

Musical Stage Director James Henry 5+ 8  $       5,012.48  

Musical Stage Director Asst. Catherine Lubrano 5+ 5  $       3,132.80  

National Honor Society James Henry 5+ 4  $       2,506.24  

Newspaper Club Christine Murphy 5+ 4  $       2,506.24  

  Luciana Restivo 5+ 4  $       2,506.24  

Play Co-Directors - Fall Michael Moriarty 5+ 4  $       2,506.24  

  Catherine Lubrano 5+ 4  $       2,506.24  

Play Director - Winter James Henry 5+ 8  $       5,012.48  

Principal's Council Leadership Club Jessica Yawney 5 3  $       1,879.68  

Resident Lighting Technician Kyle McCourt 2 4  $       1,449.42  

Robotics Advisor David Knuffke 5+ 5  $       3,132.80  

Robotics Assistant Advisor Alex Mesimeris 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

S.A.D.D. Janet Werner 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Science Olympiad Advisor TBD   2   

Stage Crew Director Eileen Cullinane 5+ 10  $       6,265.60  

Student Activities Director Brian Kruger 5+ 8  $       5,012.48  

Student Council Advisor Jenine Moran 5+ 8  $       5,012.48  

Varsity Leaders Club Brian Tower 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  
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World Language Honor Society Heather Kelly-Nola 5+ 1  $          626.56  

  Josephine DiMaio 5+ 1  $          626.56  

  Otilia Mendiolaza (Split) 3 .5  $          241.57  

  Elisabeth Gleason (Split) 1 .5  $          241.57  

Yearbook Kristen Wallace 5+ 4.5  $       2,819.52  

  Jill Perry-Eising 5+ 4.5  $       2,819.52  

  
TOTAL HS  $   131,564.87  

ROBERT FROST 

Art Innovators Maria Giglio 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Audio Visual Assistant Scott Surdi 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Chamber Ensemble (Chorus) Youngsun Koh-Lee 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Chamber Ensemble (Orchestra) Maria Wingert 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Chess & Mind Blasters J. Scott Newman 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Drama Club Director Michael Moriarity 5+ 4  $       2,506.24  

Drama Club Stage Director Maria Giglio 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Fashion Club Cindy Adrianssens 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Golf Club Douglas Hecker 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Homework Club Denise Black 5+ 6  $       3,759.36  

Internet Club Susan Pannell 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Jazz Ensemble Band Michael Livorno 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Kickline   Christina Rocco 2 5  $       2,415.70  

Math Coach Andrea Karousis 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Math Team Cindy Jewell 4 3  $       1,449.42  

National Jr. Honor Society Seth Margolin 5+ 4  $       2,506.24  

Newspaper Club Kerri Troffa 4 5  $       2,415.70  

Science & Environmental Club Kerri Troffa 4 2  $          966.28  

Social Studies Club John Rafferty 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Step Squad Amina Kennedy 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Student Activity Treasurer Cindy Jewell 4 3  $       1,449.42  

Student Council Advisor Carole DiPietrantonio 5+ 8  $       5,012.48  

Technology Club Gary Duprez 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Variety Show Director Melissa Cangelosi 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Variety Show Tech Director Scott Surdi 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Writers Club Viviane Tzoumas 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Yearbook Melissa Cangelosi 5+ 5  $       3,132.80  

  
TOTAL RF  $     57,568.20  
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JOHN F. KENNEDY 

Advanced Band Louis Nicolosi 5+ 8  $       5,012.48  

Art & Literary Club Joseph Mucci 5+ 2  $       1,253.12  

  Jessica Kalisiewicz 5+ 2  $       1,253.12  

Cadet Band, 1/2 yr. Gregg Romano 5+ 4  $       2,506.24  
Chamber Orchestra, (4th & 5th Grade) ½ 
yr Kathryn Attard 5+ 4  $       2,506.24  

Chorus (3rd Grade) Kristen Lombardo 5+ 8  $       5,012.48  

Chorus (4th & 5th Grade)  Kristen Lombardo 5+ 8  $       5,012.48  

Let's Make a Difference Jacqueline Amato 5+ 1.5  $          939.84  

  Joyce Carmen 5+ 1.5  $          939.84  

Musical Theater Club Nicole McAdam 5+ 2  $       1,253.12  

  Lori Palopoli 5+ 2  $       1,253.12  

Newspaper Club Eileen Cullinane 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

  Lori Sullivan 2 3  $       1,449.42  

Orchestra Kathryn Attard 5+ 8  $       5,012.48  

Science Enrichment Club Jason Ranghelli 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Student Council Kristen M. Lombardo 5+ 1.5  $          939.84  

  Alexis Ghiraldi 5+ 1.5  $          939.84  

Technology Club Lori Palopoli 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Variety/Talent Show Donna Arena 5+ 1  $          626.56  

  Melissa Price 5+ 1  $          626.56  

  Suzanne Wright 3 1  $          483.14  

  
TOTAL JFK  $     42,658.96  

JOHN Q. ADAMS  

Art & Literature Club Denise Vadala 5+ 1.5  $          939.84  

Fitness Club Caryn Kaplan 5+ 1.5  $          939.84  

Musical Productions Matthew Spataro 5+ 1.5  $          939.84  

Newspaper Club Margaret Simon 5+ 1.5  $          939.84  

  
TOTAL JQA  $       3,759.36  

MAY MOORE 

Music Club Catherine Lubrano 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

Newspaper Club Eileen Cullinane 5+ 3  $       1,879.68  

  
TOTAL MM  $       3,759.36  

  

GRAND 
TOTAL  $   239,310.75  

     **Athletic Code - not included in totals 
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V. APPROVAL OF SCHEDULES 
 
 Recommend that the Board of Education approve the following     
 schedules collectively: 
 

 NON-INSTRUCTIONAL 

 SCHEDULE -- CS --CHANGE OF SALARY/ STATUS (Non-Instructional) 

 Vincent DiMartino 
 Transportation 
 Position: Bus Driver 
 Salary/Step: $22.75/hr 
 Effective  9/1/2014 
 Correction of hourly rate 

 Linda Keher 
 Transportation 
 Position: Bus Driver 
 Salary/Step: $22.75/hr 
 Effective  9/1/2014 
 Correction of hourly rate 

 SCHEDULE -- NN --APPOINTMENTS (Non-Instructional) 

 Danielle Kerr 
 John F Kennedy Intermediate School 
 Position: 2.5 hr Non-Instructional Aide 
 Salary/Step: $13.03/hr 
 Effective  10/14/2014 
 
 Matthew Phillips 
 Transportation 
 Position: School Bus Driver 
 Salary/Step: $22.75/hour 
 Effective  10/15/2014 
 
 Darlene Piazza 
 John F Kennedy Intermediate School 
 Position: 2.5 hr  Non-Instructional Aide 
 Salary/Step: $13.03/hour 
 Effective  10/7/2014 
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 Charlene Rainone 
 Robert Frost Middle School 
 Position: 6 hr. Non-Instructional Aide 
 Salary/Step: $13.03/hr 
 Effective  10/6/2014 
 
 Kathryn Tarzi 
 Washington 
 Position: Clerk Typist 
 Salary/Step: $40,694 Step 1 
 Effective  10/27/2014 
 Salary prorated at $27,703 

 SCHEDULE -- NNPS --PER DIEM SUBSTITUTES (Non-Instructional) 

 Susan Barnes 
 Transportation 
 Position: Substitute Bus Driver 
 Salary/Step: $21.50/hr 
 Effective  10/22/2014 
 
 Douglas Bonner 
 Transportation 
 Position: Substitute Bus Driver 
 Salary/Step: $21.50/hr 
 Effective  10/22/2014 
 
 Robert Merkle 
 Transportation 
 Position: Substitute Bus Driver 
 Salary/Step: $21.50/hr 
 Effective  10/22/2014 
 
 Maria Polisi 
 District Wide 
 Position: Substitute Non-Instructional Aide 
 Salary/Step: $8.00/hour 
 Effective  10/15/2014 
 
 Marguerite Savana 
 Washington 
 Position: Substitute Clerical 
 Salary/Step: $10/hr 
 Effective  9/24/2014 - 10/31/2014 
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 Jaclyn Thomas 
 District Wide 
 Position: Substitute Non-Instructional Aide 
 Salary/Step: $8.00/hr 
 Effective  10/1/2014 
 
 Verzhine Tiratsuyan 
 District Wide 
 Position: Substitute Non-Instructional Aide 
 Salary/Step: $8.00/hour 
 Effective  10/15/2014 
 
SCHEDULE -- OO --RESIGNATIONS / RETIREMENTS / REMOVALS / TERMINATIONS 
(Non-Instructional) 

 Dawnmarie Dillon 
 John F Kennedy Intermediate School 
 Position: Non-Instructional (Cafeteria) Aide 
 Salary/Step: 
 Effective  9/26/2014 
 Resignation.  No outstanding obligation to the district. 

 Michael Negron 
 Transportation 
 Position: Bus Driver 
 Salary/Step: 
 Effective  10/3/2014 
 Resignation.  No outstanding obligation to the district. 

 SCHEDULE -- QQ --LEAVES OF ABSENCE (Non-Instructional) 

             Louise Piazza 
 Memorial 
 Position: Clerk Typist 
 Salary/Step: 
 Effective  9/22/2014 - 10/17/2014 
 Paid Medical LOA (FMLA) 

 Lorraine Sears 
 Transportation 
 Position: School Bus Dispatcher 
 Salary/Step: 
 Effective  9/12/2014 - 9/28/2014 
 Paid Medical LOA (FMLA) 
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 INSTRUCTIONAL 

 SCHEDULE -- CSS --CHANGE OF STATUS / SALARY (Instructional) 

 John Watson 
 Deer Park High School 
 Position: Curriculum Associate for Math & Business 
 Salary/Step: 
 From: $99,383  To: $102,860 
 Effective  11/17/2014 
 Change of salary  (prorated at $72,492) 
 SCHEDULE -- L --PART-TIME APPOINTMENTS (Instructional) 

 Salvatore Finocchiaro 
 St. Cyril 
 Position: .6 Special Education Teacher 
 Salary/Step: $61,524 MA/Step 1 
 Effective  9/30/2014 - 6/30/2015 
 Position split:  .4 St. Cyril/.2 RF     Salary prorated at $33,408 

 SCHEDULE -- NAS --ADMINSTRATIVE / SUPERVISORY APPOINTMENTS 
(Instructional) 

 Kristen Crespo 
 Deer Park High School 
 Position: Probationary Curriculum Associate for Science & Technology 
 Salary/Step: $99,385 
 Effective  11/17/2014 - 11/16/2017 
 Salary prorated at $70,043 

 SCHEDULE -- NPS --PER DIEM SUBSTITUTES (Instructional) 

 Abigail Bouziotis 
 District Wide 
 Position: Per-Diem Substitute Teacher 
 Salary/Step: $100/day 
 Effective  10/8/2014 
 Certification:  Childhood Ed 1-6, Early Childhood Ed B-2 

 Michael Engel 
 District Wide 
 Position: Per-Diem Substitute Teacher/Per-Diem Substitute T.A. 
 Salary/Step: $100/$70 a day 
 Effective  10/15/2014 
 Certification:  Physical Education 
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 Tracy Frank 
 District Wide 
 Position: Per-Diem Substitute Teacher 
 Salary/Step: $100/day 
 Effective  6/1/2015 
 Certification:  Math 7-12 

 Janet Hart 
 District Wide 
 Position: Per-Diem Substitute Teacher/Per-Diem Substitute T.A. 
 Salary/Step: $100/$70 a day 
 Effective  10/15/2014 
 Certification:  Social Studies 

 Kaitlynn Kelly 
 District Wide 
 Position: Per-Diem Substitute Teacher 
 Salary/Step: $100/day 
 Effective  10/8/2014 
 Certification:  Math 7-12,  Students with Disabilities 5-9 

 Kathleen Kimmons 
 District Wide 
 Position: Per-Diem Substitute Teacher 
 Salary/Step: $100/day 
 Effective  6/1/2015 
 Certification:  Math 7-12 

 Kristine Knapp 
 District Wide 
 Position: Per-Diem Substitute Teacher 
 Salary/Step: $100/day 
 Effective  6/1/2015 
 Certification:  Social Studies 7-12 

 Linda Lubranski 
 District Wide 
 Position: Per-Diem Substitute Teacher 
 Salary/Step: $100/day 
 Effective  10/8/2014 
 Reinstate as per-diem substitute.  Certification:  Childhood Ed 1-6 
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 Kaitlyn Sullivan 
 District Wide 
 Position: Per-Diem Substitute Teacher 
 Salary/Step: $100/day 
 Effective  6/1/2015 
 Certification: ELA 7-12 

 Geeta Vir 
 District Wide 
 Position: Per-Diem Substitute Teacher 
 Salary/Step: $100/day 
 Effective  6/1/2015 
 Certification:  Math 7-12 

 SCHEDULE -- NS --PERMANENT SUBSTITUTES (Instructional) 

 Salvatore Finocchiaro 
 Robert Frost Middle School 
 Position: .4 Permanent Substitute Teacher 
 Salary/Step: $115/day 
 Effective  9/30/2014 - 6/30/2015 
 Salary prorated at $46/day 

 Tracy Frank 
 Robert Frost Middle School 
 Position: Permanent Substitute Teacher 
 Salary/Step: $115/day 
 Effective  10/6/2014 - 5/31/2015 
 
 Kathleen Kimmons 
 Deer Park High School 
 Position: Permanent Substitute Teacher 
 Salary/Step: $115/day 
 Effective  10/6/2014 - 5/31/2015 
 
 Kristine Knapp 
 Deer Park High School 
 Position: Permanent Substitute Teacher 
 Salary/Step: $115/day 
 Effective  10/6/2014 - 5/31/2015 
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 Kaitlyn Sullivan 
 Deer Park High School 
 Position: Permanent Substitute Teacher 
 Salary/Step: $115/day 
 Effective  10/6/2014 - 5/31/2015 
 
 Geeta Vir 
 Deer Park High School 
 Position: Permanent Substitute Teacher 
 Salary/Step: $115/day 
 Effective  10/6/2014 - 5/31/2015 

 SCHEDULE -- O --RESIGNATIONS / RETIREMENTS / REMOVALS / TERMINATIONS  
 (Instructional) 

 Salvatore Finocchiaro 
 Robert Frost Middle School 
 Position: Teaching Assistant 
 Salary/Step: 
 Effective  9/29/2014 

Resignation to accept position as part-time and perm sub teacher in 
district. 

 Penny Flakowitz 
 District Wide 
 Position: Per-Diem Substitute Teacher 
 Salary/Step: 
 Effective  9/19/2014 
 Resignation.  No outstanding obligation to the district. 

 Carol Gagliardo 
 District Wide 
 Position: Per-Diem Substitute Teacher 
 Salary/Step: 
 Effective  10/9/2014 
 Removal.  No obligation to the district. 

 Debra Gritman 
 District Wide 
 Position: Per-Diem Substitute Teacher 
 Salary/Step: 
 Effective  9/17/2014 
 Removal from substitute list.  No outstanding obligation to the district. 
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 Michelle Kwon 
 Deer Park High School 
 Position: .6 ELA/.4 Permanent Substitute 
 Salary/Step: 
 Effective  10/10/2014 
 Resignation.  No outstanding obligation to the district. 

 SCHEDULE -- Q --LEAVES OF ABSENCE (Instructional) 

 Linda Ferguson 
 John Quincy Adams School 
 Position: Teaching Assistant 
 Salary/Step: 
 Effective  10/1/2014 - 10/31/2014 

10/1/14-10/24/14 Paid Medical LOA (FMLA) 10/25/14-10/31/14 
Unpaid Medical LOA (FMLA) 

 Michelle Franco 
 May Moore School 
 Position: Elementary Teacher 
 Salary/Step: 
 Effective  11/24/2014 - 1/30/2015 
 Paid Maternity LOA (FMLA) 

 Jessica Kalisiewicz 
 John F Kennedy Intermediate School 
 Position: Elementary Teacher 
 Salary/Step: 
 Effective  9/3/2014 - 11/26/2014 

Change Leave to:  9/3/14-10/22/14  Paid Maternity  LOA (FMLA)  
10/23/14-11/26/14 Unpaid Remainder of FMLA 

 Alicia Konecny 
 May Moore School 
 Position: Principal 
 Salary/Step: 
 Effective  10/4/2014 - 11/30/2014 

10/4/14-10/31/14 Paid Maternity LOA (remainder of FMLA)  11/1/14-
11/30/14 Paid Medical LOA 

 Deana LaPlaca 
 May Moore School 
 Position: Elementary Teacher 
 Salary/Step: 
 Effective  10/11/2014 - 11/28/2014 

10/11/14-11/7/14  Paid Remainder of FMLA  11/8/14-11/28/14  Paid 
Medical LOA 
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 Joanne Romann 
 John F Kennedy Intermediate School 
 Position: Elementary Teacher 
 Salary/Step: 
 Effective  10/27/2014 - 11/11/2014 
 Paid Medical LOA (FMLA) 

 Jamie Royle 
 May Moore School 
 Position: Elementary Teacher 
 Salary/Step: 
 Effective  11/11/2014 - 1/2/2015 
 Paid Maternity LOA (FMLA) 

 SCHEDULE -- TA --PROBATIONARY TEACHING ASSISTANT (Instructional) 

 Thomas Leonick 
 John F Kennedy Intermediate School 
 Position: Probationary Teaching Assistant 
 Salary/Step: $26,541 
 Effective  10/14/2014 - 10/13/2017 
 Salary prorated at $22,825 

 Robert Molloy 
 Deer Park High School 
 Position: Probationary Teaching Assistant 
 Salary/Step: $26,541 
 Effective  10/14/2014 - 10/13/2017 
 Salary prorated at $22,825 

 Henry Natal 
 John F Kennedy Intermediate School 
 Position: Probationary Teaching Assistant 
 Salary/Step: $26,541 
 Effective  10/14/2014 - 10/13/2017 
 Salary prorated at $22,825 

 Michael Scardigno 
 Deer Park High School 
 Position: Probationary Teaching Assistant 
 Salary/Step: $26,541 
 Effective  10/14/2014 - 10/13/2017 
 Salary prorated at $22,825 
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 Christopher Schulman 
 Robert Frost Middle School 
 Position: Probationary Teaching Assistant 
 Salary/Step: $26,541 
 Effective  10/15/2014 - 10/14/2017 
 Salary prorated at $22,693 

 SCHEDULE -- TTPA --TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT (Instructional) 

 Denise Black 
 District Wide 
 Position: Mentor 
 Salary/Step: $1,200 
 Effective  9/1/2014 - 6/30/2015 
 
 Rachel Burkel 
 Robert Frost Middle School 
 Position: After School Social Skills Teacher 
 Salary/Step: $33.45/hr 
 Effective  9/1/2014 - 6/30/2015 
 
 Diane Carino 
 District Wide 
 Position: Mentor 
 Salary/Step: $1,200 
 Effective  9/1/2014 - 6/30/2015 
 
 Nancy Connolly 
 Robert Frost Middle School 
 Position: Teaching Assistant to assist with MacBook Laptops 
 Salary/Step: $18.96/hr 
 Effective  9/25/2014 - 9/26/2014 
 6.5 hours each day 

 Randi Cortina 
 John F Kennedy Intermediate School 
 Position: After School Social Skills Teaching Assistant 
 Salary/Step: $16/hr 
 Effective  9/1/2014 - 6/30/2015 
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 Vivian D'Agostaro 
 Robert Frost Middle School 
 Position: After School Social Skills Teaching Assistant 
 Salary/Step: $16/hr 
 Effective  9/1/2014 - 6/30/2015 
 
 Vivian D'Agostaro 
 Robert Frost Middle School 
 Position: Teaching Assitant to assist with MacBook Laptops 
 Salary/Step: $18.96/hr 
 Effective  9/26/2014 
 Total of 6.5 hours 

 Josephine DiMaio 
 District Wide 
 Position: Mentor 
 Salary/Step: $1,200 
 Effective  9/1/2014 - 6/30/2015 
 
 Salvatore Finnocchiaro 
 Robert Frost Middle School 
 Position: After School Social Skills Teaching Assistant 
 Salary/Step: $16/hr 
 Effective  9/1/2014 - 6/30/2015 
 
 Salvatore Finocchiaro 
 District Wide 
 Position: ABA Home Provider 
 Salary/Step: $25/hour 
 Effective  9/1/2014 - 6/30/2015 
 
 Gail Heffernan 
 District Wide 
 Position: After School Social Skills Teaching Assistant 
 Salary/Step: $16/hour 
 Effective  9/1/2014 - 6/30/2015 
 
 David Knuffke 
 District Wide 
 Position: Mentor 
 Salary/Step: $1,200 
 Effective  9/1/2014 - 6/30/2015 
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 Maria Lifrieri 
 District Wide 
 Position: After School Social Skills Teaching Assistant 
 Salary/Step: $16/hour 
 Effective  9/1/2014 - 6/30/2015 
 
 Ashley Lovett 
 May Moore School 
 Position: After School Social Skills Teacher 
 Salary/Step: $33.45/hr 
 Effective  9/1/2014 - 6/30/2015 
 
 Dawn McMullen 
 John Quincy Adams School 
 Position: After School Social Skills Teaching Assistant 
 Salary/Step: $16/hour 
 Effective  9/1/2014 - 6/30/2015 
 
 Karyn Phelan 
 May Moore School 
 Position: After School Social Skills Teaching Assistant 
 Salary/Step: $16/hr 
 Effective  9/1/2014 - 6/30/2015 
 
 Louise Rothman 
 John F Kennedy Intermediate School 
 Position: After School Social Skills Teaching Assistant 
 Salary/Step: $16/hr 
 Effective  9/1/2014 - 6/30/2015 
 
 Lori Sullivan 
 John Quincy Adams School 
 Position: After School Social Skills Teacher 
 Salary/Step: $33.45/hr 
 Effective  9/1/2014 - 6/30/2015 
 
 Marie Tortorici 
 John F Kennedy Intermediate School 
 Position: After School Social Skills Teacher 
 Salary/Step: $33.45/hr 
 Effective  9/1/2014 - 6/30/2015 
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          SCHEDULE 14/BP-756 – SCHEDULES OF BILLS PAYABLE 
 
General* 

  
# 10 

  
9/30/2014  $         306,389.64  

General* 
  

# 13 
  

10/31/2014  $         499,546.40  
Trust & Agency* 

 
# 3 

  
9/30/2014  $      1,897,708.90  

Federal* 
  

# 7 
  

9/30/2014  $                      -    
Federal* 

  
# 8 

  
10/31/2014  $           33,399.44  

WORKERS' COMP.* Daily Check Register 9/23/2014  $           11,900.78  
WORKERS' COMP.* Daily Check Register 9/24/2014  $            6,421.36  
WORKERS' COMP.* Daily Check Register 9/29/2014  $            4,871.63  
WORKERS' COMP.* Daily Check Register 9/30/2014  $           10,139.18  
WORKERS' 
COMP. 

 
Daily Check Register 10/8/2014 $836.48 

WORKERS' 
COMP. 

 
Daily Check Register 10/22/2014 $1,679.62 

WORKERS' 
COMP. 

 
Daily Check Register 10/22/2014 $8,664.52 

WORKERS' 
COMP. 

 
Daily Check Register 10/22/2014 $4,314.07 

GENERAL FUND 
 

# 16 
  

10/31/2014 $941,537.95 
SCHOOL LUNCH 

 
# 6 

  
10/31/2014 $245.54 

FEDERAL FUND 
 

# 9 
  

10/31/2014 $70,214.90 
CS FUND 

  
# 2 

  
10/31/2014 $15,830.06 

CAPITAL FUND 
 

# 4 
  

10/31/2014 $2,121.80 
 
   SCHEDULE D – BID AWARDS 
  
SCHEDULE BDP14-019 
 
Bids for Bid # BDP14-019, Vehicles for Scrap, were received and opened at 11:00 AM on 
October 6, 2014. 
 
Bids were advertised in Newsday.  Forms and specifications were processed in accordance 
with Section 103 of the General Municipal Law and bids were solicited on the Empire State 
Purchasing Group website at www.EmpireStateBidSystem.com.   
 
Bids were received from the following vendors: 
 
Gershow Recycling    $0.0975 per pound 
Mid Island Salvage Corp.   $0.1165 per pound 
 
Present at bid opening: Lauren von Ende, Purchasing Agent and Linda Melendez, Recorder.  
Vendors present at bid opening:  Representatives from Gershow Recycling and Mid Island 
Salvage Corp. 
  
It is recommended that the bid be awarded to the following vendor as the responsive, 
responsible bidder offering the highest price for the scrap metal: 
 

Mid Island Salvage Corp.   $0.1165 per pound 
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SCHEDULE D – B14-D-021 
 
Bids for Bid # BDP14-021, Pupil Transportation for Deer Park Students Residing Out-of-
District were received and opened at 11:30 AM on October 10, 2014. 
 
Bids were advertised in Newsday.  Forms and specifications were processed in accordance 
with Section 103 of the General Municipal Law and bids were solicited on the Empire State 
Purchasing Group website at www.EmpireStateBidSystem.com.   
 
Bids were received from the following vendors: 
 
Acme Bus Corp. 
Educational Bus Transportation, Inc. 
Suffolk Transportation, Inc. 
 
Present at bid opening: Lauren von Ende, Purchasing Agent; Patricia Shea, Transportation 
Supervisor; and Linda Melendez, Recorder.  Vendors present at bid opening:  Patti Royce 
Moser, Educational Bus Transportation, Inc.; Ray Corssen, Acme Bus Corp.; and Gerard 
Kinsley, Suffolk Transportation, Inc. 
  
It is recommended that the bid be awarded to the following vendors as the lowest 
responsible bidders meeting specifications (see attached pricing in file): 
 

Acme Bus Corp. 
Educational Bus Transportation, Inc. 
Suffolk Transportation, Inc. 

 
 
SCHEDULE 14-E-378 – EXPLANATION OF BUDGETARY TRANSFERS 
 #T3 & T4 
 
 SCHEDULE 14-F-256 & 257 - CONTRACT REPORT  
 
 

SCHEDULE  10-H-14  – HOME TEACHING (regular & special) 
(confidential) 

 
 

SCHEDULE 10-S-14 – SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION (regular & special) 
(confidential) 

 
  
 SCHEDULE  10-SE-14 – COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS   
 (confidential) 
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VI. RECEIPT OF SCHEDULES 
 
 Recommend that the Board of Education approve the following     
 receipt of schedules collectively: 
 
  SCHEDULE  14-A-426 – TREASURER’s REPORT 

Statement of Revenues - General Fund - September 

   
Federal Fund - September 

       Treasurer's Report 
- 

 
September 

   
       Cash Flow - 

 
September 

   
       Claims Audit Report - September 1 - September 30, 2014 

  
 
SCHEDULE 14-B-756 - APPROPRIATION BUDGET STATUS REPORT 
 
Appropriation Budget Status Report General Fund - September 

    
Capital Fund (Regular/Bond) - September 

       
    

Federal Fund - September 

       
       
       Extra-Classroom Activities Funds High School -  September 

    
Robert Frost - September 

       
       Trial Balance 

  
General Fund 

 
July/September 

  

Workers' Comp. & 
Unemployment 

 
    

Federal Fund 
 

    
Capital Projects 

 
    

Trust & Agency 
 

    
Private Purpose Trust 

 
    

Flexible Benefits 
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VII. DISCUSSION 
 

 NYSTEA trip to Callicoon, NY – January 9-11, 2015 (Dr. Dailey) 
 
VIII. PUBLIC BE HEARD  
 
IX. QUESTIONS/COMMENTS/CONCERNS, Board of Education 
 
 X. ADJOURN 
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